closures, trading day impacts or any other event that artificially impact the comparability of our results.

Adjusted Free Cash Flow – Adjusted free cash flow is the amount of cash generated from operating activities less cash flows (i) related to exceptional items (as described above), (ii) non-operating M&A related costs
and (iii) working capital movements on employer taxes associated with share based payment awards, plus (i) capital expenditure (on property, plant and equipment and intangible assets), (ii) net interest paid, (iii)
proceeds/(payments) on settlement of derivatives where hedge accounting is not applied and (iv) payments of lease liabilities. Adjusted free cash flow reflects cash flows that could be used for payment of dividends,
repayment of debt or to fund acquisitions or other strategic objectives.

1. Definitions of Non-IFRS financial measures referred to in this presentation

37

38

2. Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures

As adjusted for the
twelve months ended

December 31, 2024
Adjustments

As reported for the
twelve months ended

December 31, 2024
€ in millions, except per share data

3,099.8—3,099.8Revenue
(2,182.0)—(2,182.0)Cost of sales

917.8—917.8Gross profit
(449.6)(a)11.7(461.3)Other operating expenses

—(b)69.5(69.5)Exceptional items
468.281.2387.0Operating profit
10.0(20.1)30.1Finance income

(118.2)21.0(139.2)Finance costs
(108.2)(c)0.9(109.1)Net financing costs
360.082.1277.9Profit before tax
(71.2)(d)(20.4)(50.8)Taxation
288.861.7227.1Profit for the period

161.5161.5Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic
1.791.41Basic earnings per share in €

162.2162.2Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted
1.781.40Diluted earnings per share in €

a. Share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €10.4 million and non-operating M&A related costs of €1.3 million.
b. Exceptional items which management believes will only recur over a limited number of financial periods based in most cases on the completion of the particular project or program, and

do not have a continuing impact. See table ‘Adjusted EBITDA (audited) twelve months ended December 31, 2024’ on the next slide for a detailed list of exceptional items.

[…]

Other Adjustments:

(c)11.7Other add-backs

565.1Adjusted EBITDA (d)

a. Expenses associated with the multi-year, enterprise-wide transformation and optimization program which began in 2020. Expenses in the period consist of
restructuring, severance and transformational project costs, including business technology transformation initiative costs and related professional fees.

b. Income and expenses associated with the release of acquired provisions relating to periods prior to acquisition by the Company and other gains or charges associated
with items that were originally recognized as exceptional.

c. Represents the elimination of share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €10.4 million and elimination of non-operating M&A related costs of
€1.3 million.

d. Adjusted EBITDA margin of 18.2% for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024 is calculated by dividing Adjusted EBITDA by Revenue of €3,099.8 million.

As adjusted for the
twelve months ended

December 31, 2023
Adjustments

As reported for the
twelve months ended

December 31, 2023
€ in millions, except per share data

3,044.5—3,044.5Revenue
(2,185.8)—(2,185.8)Cost of sales

858.7—858.7Gross profit
(418.7)(a)27.1(445.8)Other operating expenses

—(b)72.5(72.5)Exceptional items
440.099.6340.4Operating profit

5.8(17.0)22.8Finance income
(102.1)7.5(109.6)Finance costs
(96.3)(c)(9.5)(86.8)Net financing costs
343.790.1253.6Profit before tax
(68.9)(d)(8.0)(60.9)Taxation
274.882.1192.7Profit for the period

170.6170.6Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic
1.611.13Basic earnings per share

171.2171.2Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted
1.611.13Diluted earnings per share

a. Share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €26.1 million and non-operating M&A related costs of €1.0 million.
b. Exceptional items which management believes will only recur over a limited number of financial periods based in most cases on the completion of the particular project or program, and

do not have a continuing impact. See table ‘Adjusted EBITDA (audited) twelve months ended December 31, 2023’ for a detailed list of exceptional items.

[…]

restructuring, severance and transformational project costs, including business technology transformation initiative costs and related professional fees.
c. Expenses associated with the integration of the Fortenova Group acquired on September 30, 2021.
d. Income and expenses associated with the release of acquired provisions relating to periods prior to acquisition by the Company and other gains or charges associated

with items that were originally recognized as exceptional.
e. Represents the elimination of share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €26.1 million and elimination of non-operating M&A related costs of

€1.0 million.
f. Adjusted EBITDA margin of 17.6% for the twelve months ended December 31, 2023 is calculated by dividing Adjusted EBITDA by Revenue of €3,044.5 million.

2. Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures (continued)

Adjusted EBITDA (audited)
Twelve months ended December 31, 2023

41

As adjusted for the twelve
months ended December

31, 2022
Adjustments

As reported for the
twelve months ended

December 31, 2022
€ in millions, except per share data

2,939.7—2,939.7Revenue
(2,124.4)—(2,124.4)Cost of sales

815.3—815.3Gross profit
(379.5)(a)11.7(391.2)Other operating expenses

—(b)48.7(48.7)Exceptional items
435.860.4375.4Operating profit

0.6(11.5)12.1Finance income
(66.5)—(66.5)Finance costs
(65.9)(c)(11.5)(54.4)Net financing costs
369.948.9321.0Profit before tax
(76.5)(d)(5.3)(71.2)Taxation
293.443.6249.8Profit for the period

174.3174.3Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic
1.681.43Basic earnings per share

174.3174.3Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted
1.681.43Diluted earnings per share

a. Share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €8.6 million and non-operating M&A related costs of €3.1 million.
b. Exceptional items which management believes will only recur over a limited number of financial periods based in most cases on the completion of the particular project or program,

and do not have a continuing impact. See table ‘Adjusted EBITDA (audited) twelve months ended December 31, 2022’ for a detailed list of exceptional items.

[…]

g. Expenses associated with a three-year factory optimization program, initiated in 2018, to develop a new suite of standard manufacturing and supply chain processes,

that will provide a single network of optimized factories. Due to delays in delivering the program, it was extended for an additional year and completed in 2022.
h. Income and expenses associated with the settlement of contingent tax receivables, tax liabilities and other liabilities relating to periods prior to acquisition by the

Company.
i. Charge for the release of shares held in escrow as part of the consideration on the acquisition of the Findus Group.
j. Represents the elimination of share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €8.6 million and elimination of non-operating M&A related costs of €3.1

million.
k. Adjusted EBITDA margin of 17.8% for the twelve months ended December 31, 2022 is calculated by dividing Adjusted EBITDA by Revenue of €2,939.7 million.

2. Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures (continued)

Adjusted EBITDA (audited)
Twelve months ended December 31, 2022

43

As adjusted for the twelve
months ended December

31, 2021
Adjustments

As reported for the
twelve months ended

December 31, 2021
€ in millions, except per share data

2,606.6—2,606.6Revenue
(1,853.9)(a)8.4(1,862.3)Cost of sales

752.78.4744.3Gross profit
(337.6)(b)18.7(356.3)Other operating expenses

—(c)45.3(45.3)Exceptional items
415.172.4342.7Operating profit

0.1—0.1Finance income
(64.2)41.9(106.1)Finance costs
(64.1)(d)41.9(106.0)Net financing costs
351.0114.3236.7Profit before tax
(74.4)(e)(18.7)(55.7)Taxation
276.695.6181.0Profit for the period

178.1178.1Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic
1.551.02Basic earnings per share

178.1178.1Weighted average shares outstanding inmillions - diluted
1.551.02Diluted earnings per share

a. Represents non-cash fair value uplift of inventory recorded as part of the Findus Switzerland and Fortenova acquisition purchase price accounting.
b. Share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €5.8 million and non-operating M&A related costs of €12.9 million.
c. Exceptional items which management believes will only recur over a limited number of financial periods based in most cases on the completion of the particular project or program,

[…]

e. Expenses associated with a three-year factory optimization program to develop a new suite of standard manufacturing and supply chain processes, that will provide a single network of

optimized factories. The project was initiated in 2018.
f. Charge for the release of shares held in escrow as part of the consideration on the acquisition of the Findus Group..
g. Income and expense associated with tax and other liabilities relating to periods prior to acquisition of the Findus and Iglo Groups.
h. Expenses associated with the start of a multi-year, enterprise-wide transformation and optimization program.
i. Represents the elimination of share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €12.1 million and elimination of non-operating M&A related costs of €7.3 million.
j. Adjusted EBITDA margin of 18.6% for the twelve months ended December 31, 2020 is calculated by dividing Adjusted EBITDA by Revenue of €2,515.9 million.

2. Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures (continued)

Adjusted EBITDA (audited)
Twelve months ended December 31, 2020

47

As adjusted for the
twelve months ended

December 31, 2019Adjustments

As reported for the
twelve months ended

December 31, 2019€ in millions, except per share data
2,324.3—2,324.3Revenue

(1,626.4)—(1,626.4)Cost of sales
697.9—697.9Gross profit

(334.2)(a)25.7(359.9)Other operating expenses
—(b)54.5(54.5)Exceptional items

363.780.2283.5Operating profit
2.5—2.5Finance income

(66.9)8.8(75.7)Finance costs
(64.4)(c)8.8(73.2)Net financing costs
299.389.0210.3Profit before tax
(64.2)(d)(7.5)(56.7)Taxation
235.181.5153.6Profit for the period

Profit attributable to:
235.581.5154.0Equity owners of the parent
(0.4)—(0.4)Non-controlling interests
235.181.5153.6

192.0192.0Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic
1.230.80Basic earnings per share

192.0(e)(6.4)198.4Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted
1.230.78Diluted earnings per share

a. Share based payment expense including employer payroll taxes of €22.4 million and non-operating M&A related costs of €3.3 million.
b. Exceptional items which management believes will only recur over a limited number of financial periods based in most cases on the completion of the particular project or program, and do

[…]

d. Expenses associated with the integration of the Goodfella's pizza and Aunt Bessie's businesses which were acquired in 2018.
e. Expenses associated with a three-year factory optimization program to develop a new suite of standard manufacturing and supply chain processes, that will provide a single network of

optimized factories. The project was initiated in 2018.
f. Charge in 2019 for the release of shares held in escrow as part of the consideration on the acquisition of the Findus Group.
g. Income and expense associated with tax and other liabilities relating to periods prior to acquisition of the Findus and Iglo Groups.
h. Represents the elimination of share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €22.4 million and elimination of non-operating M&A related costs of €3.3 million.
i. Adjusted EBITDA margin of 18.6% for the twelve months ended December 31, 2019 is calculated by dividing Adjusted EBITDA by Revenue of €2,324.3 million.

2. Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures (continued)

Adjusted EBITDA (audited)
Twelve months ended December 31, 2019

49

As adjusted for the
twelve months ended

December 31, 2018Adjustments

As reported for the
twelve months ended

December 31, 2018
€ in millions, except per share data

2,172.8—2,172.8Revenue
(1,513.6)(a)5.7(1,519.3)Cost of sales

659.25.7653.5Gross profit
(329.1)(b)23.6(352.7)Other operating expenses

—(c)17.7(17.7)Exceptional items
330.147.0283.1Operating profit

0.2(1.4)1.6Finance income
(60.0)(2.4)(57.6)Finance costs
(59.8)(d)(3.8)(56.0)Net financing costs
270.343.2227.1Profit before tax
(61.3)(e)(4.7)(56.6)Taxation
209.038.5170.5Profit for the period

209.738.5171.2Profit for the period attributable to equity owners of the
parent

175.6—175.6Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic
1.190.97Basic earnings per share

175.6(f)(0.2)175.8Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted
1.190.97Diluted earnings per share

a. Non-cash fair value uplift of inventory recorded as part of the Goodfella's Pizza and Aunt Bessie's purchase price accounting.
b. Share-based payment expense including employer payroll taxes of €14.7 million and non-operating M&A transaction costs of €8.9 million.

[…]

f. Non-recurring income and costs associated with liabilities relating to periods prior to acquisition of the Findus and Iglo Groups, settlements of tax audits, settlements of contingent

consideration for acquisitions and other liabilities relating to periods prior to acquisition of the Findus and Iglo businesses by the Company.  This includes an income of €2.7 million
recognized on settlement of contingent consideration for the purchase of the La Cocinera acquisition and net income of €0.7 million associated with settlements of tax audits.

g. Represents the elimination of share-based payment charges including employer payroll taxes of €14.7 million and elimination of non-operating M&A related costs of €8.9 million.
h. Adjusted EBITDA margin of 17.3% for the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 is calculated by dividing Adjusted EBITDA by Adjusted revenue of €2,172.8 million.

2. Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures (continued)

Adjusted EBITDA (audited)
Twelve months ended December 31, 2018

51

As adjusted for the
twelve months ended

December 31, 2017Adjustments

As reported for the
twelve months ended

December 31, 2017
€ in millions, except per share data

1,956.6—1,956.6Revenue
(1,357.2)—(1,357.2)Cost of sales

599.4—599.4Gross profit
(313.7)(a)5.6(319.3)Other operating expenses

—(b)37.2(37.2)Exceptional items
285.742.8242.9Operating profit

0.2(7.0)7.2Finance income
(59.6)22.0(81.6)Finance costs
(59.4)(c)15.0(74.4)Net financing costs
226.357.8168.5Profit before tax
(51.1)(d)(19.1)(32.0)Taxation
175.238.7136.5Profit for the period

176.1176.1Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic
1.000.78Basic earnings per share

176.1(e)(8.7)184.8Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted
1.000.74Diluted earnings per share

a. Share-based payment charge
b. Exceptional items which management believes will only recur over a limited number of financial periods based in most cases on the completion of the particular project or program, and do

not have a continuing impact. See table ‘Adjusted EBITDA (audited) twelve months ended December 31, 2017’ for a detailed list of exceptional items.

[…]

the reassessment of interest on sales tax provisions, a €2.8 million gain on a legacy pension plan in Norway and a €1.3 million gain on disposal of a non-
operational factory.

f. Adjustment to reflect the remeasurement of the indemnification assets recognized on the acquisition of the Findus Group, which is capped at the value of shares
held in escrow at the share price as at December 31, 2017. Offsetting are the release of indemnification assets associated with final settlement of indemnity
claims against an affiliate of Permira Advisors LLP, which are legacy tax matters that predate the Company's acquisition of Iglo Group in 2015.

g. Represents the elimination of share-based payment charges of €2.6 million and elimination of non-operating M&A related costs of €3.0 million.
h. Adjusted EBITDA margin 16.8% for the twelve months ended December 31, 2017 is calculated by dividing Adjusted EBITDA by Adjusted revenue of €1,956.6

million.

2. Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures (continued)

Adjusted EBITDA (audited)
Twelve months ended December 31, 2017

53

As adjusted for the
twelve months ended

December 31, 2016Adjustments

As reported for the
twelve months ended

December 31, 2016€ in millions, except per share data
1,927.7—1,927.7Revenue

(1,356.7)—(1,356.7)Cost of sales
571.0—571.0Gross profit

(297.2)(a)1.2(298.4)Other operating expenses
—(b)134.5(134.5)Exceptional items

273.8135.7138.1Operating profit
5.9(18.3)24.2Finance income

(79.2)7.1(86.3)Finance costs
(73.3)(c)(11.2)(62.1)Net financing costs
200.5124.576.0Profit before tax
(45.6)(d)(6.0)(39.6)Taxation
154.9118.536.4Profit for the period

183.5183.5Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic
0.840.20Basic earnings per share

183.5183.5Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted
0.840.20Diluted earnings per share

a. Adjustment to add back share based payment charge
b. Exceptional items which management believes will only recur over a limited number of financial periods based in most cases on the completion of the particular project or program, and do

not have a continuing impact. See table ‘Adjusted EBITDA (audited) twelve months ended December 31, 2016’ for a detailed list of exceptional items.